
Agenda for a meeting of the Regeneration and Economy 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held on 
Tuesday, 26 September 2017 at 6.00 pm in Committee 
Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT 
AND 
INDEPENDENT

GREEN INDEPENDENT

Heseltine
Mallinson

Farley
Jamil
Nazir
Sharp

Fear H Hussain K Hussain

Alternates:
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT AND 
INDEPENDENT

GREEN

Pennington
Whiteley

Green
Johnson
H Khan
Salam

R Ahmed Warnes

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Asad Shah
Phone: 01274 432280
E-Mail: asad.shah@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  



Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Asad Shah - 01274 432280)

4.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Any referrals that have been made to this Committee up to and including 
the date of publication of this agenda will be reported at the meeting.

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

5.  HOUSING AND HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY - PROGRESS 
UPDATE

‘A Place to Call Home: Housing and Homelessness Strategy for 
Bradford District 2014 – 2019’ was agreed by the full Council on 25 
March 2014. 

The report of the Assistant Director, Economy and Development 
(Document “F”) updates the committee on progress made towards 
the strategy objectives.

Recommended –

That Members note progress made towards the objectives of the 
Housing and Homelessness Strategy.

(Yusuf Karolia – 01274 434362)

1 - 14

6.  THE COUNCIL'S AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROGRAMME

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “G”) updates 
members on progress with the delivery of the Council’s Affordable 
Housing programme and advises members of the potential 
procurement of contracts with a value in excess of £2m associated with 
the delivery of the future programme.

Recommended –

That the report be noted.
(Julie Rhodes – 01274 431163)

15 - 22



7.  REGENERATION AND ECONOMY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2017-18

The report of the Chair of the Regeneration and Economy Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee (Document “H”) presents the Committee’s 
Work Programme 2017-18.

Recommended –

That the Work programme 2017-18 continues to be regularly 
reviewed during the year.

(Licia Woodhead – 01274 432119)

23 - 28

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



 

 
 

Report of the Assistant Director to the meeting of 
Regeneration and Economy Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on 26 September 2017 

F 
 
 
Subject:   
 
HOUSING AND HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY - PROGRESS UPDATE  
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
‘A Place to Call Home: Housing and Homelessness Strategy for Bradford District 2014 – 
2019’ was agreed by the full Council on 25 March 2014.  
 
This report updates the committee on progress made towards the strategy objectives.  
 
 
 

Assistant Director: Shelagh O’Neill, 
Dept of Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning and Transport 
 

Report Contact:  Yusuf Karolia, Head 
of Service - Housing Access, Strategy 
& Homelessness 
 
Phone: (01274) 434362 
E-mail: yusuf.karolia@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration and Economy 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/



 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1  ‘A Place to Call Home: Housing and Homelessness Strategy for Bradford District 

2014 – 2019’ was endorsed by the Council’s Executive on 11 March 2014, and 
agreed by the full Council at its meeting on 25 March 2014.  

 
1.2  Members of this committee agreed to request future annual reports on the strategy. 

This is the third such report, and provides an update on progress made towards the 
strategy objectives. 

 
2. BACKGROUND  
 
2.1  The Housing and Homelessness Strategy is partnership-led and jointly owned by 

the Council and the Bradford Housing Partnership, reflecting the reality of the role 
played by a wide range of organisations and agencies in delivering the housing and 
homelessness objectives contained within the strategy. This means that whilst the 
Council is a key delivery partner, it is not responsible for delivering all of the actions 
and relies on the co-operation of its partners for successful implementation. 

 
2.2  The approach taken in the strategy is to set out some broad objectives which act as 

a framework and steering document to influence the Council and its partners’ 
priorities, delivery programmes and business plans. Individual, more detailed action 
plans are then drawn up to sit underneath the overarching strategy framework, such 
as the Empty Homes Action Plan which was endorsed by this committee in 
February 2017. 

 
2.3  This Strategy complements and sits within the Bradford Council Plan 2016 – 2020, 

providing focus and direction to the objective within that Plan which is ‘Decent 
Homes 
[...]
mpty homes 
back into use, however in some cases officers need to utilise the highest sanction 
against uncooperative owners which is compulsory purchase.  Since 2010, the 
service has voluntarily acquired 30 properties and compulsorily purchased 20 
properties. 15 cases are currently on-going of which 11 are Compulsory Purchase 
Orders and 4 are voluntary acquisitions. 
 

4.10  The Housing Operations service continues to work in partnership with external 
organisations to provide the opportunity to purchase empty properties and bring 
them back into use as rented accommodation for young and vulnerable people in 
addition to providing support to those young people.  These organisations currently 
include the Bradford Youthbuild Trust, Centrepoint, Arise Yorkshire and other 
smaller charities. 
 

4.11  The Bradford Youthbuild Trust have purchased a cluster of 4 empty properties from 
the Council (acquired through a combination of Compulsory Purchase and 
Voluntary Acquisition) in a deteriorating street of 10 properties, and have used their 
renovation as a training facility for young people learning construction / repair 
trades. This project has transformed the street and provided a solid and sustainable 
future, whereas without intervention the road would have otherwise continued to 
decline and potentially been abandoned. 
 

4.12    Prior to 2015 the only indicator relating to empty homes reported on the ‘snap shot’ 
number of long term empty homes in the district. The indicator did not easily 
illustrate how many empty properties were no longer empty in the district or allow us 
to appreciate the scale of the ‘churn’ of empty properties and the impact this would 
have on communities. Consequently, in 2015, the Council introduced an additional 
performance indicator relating to empty homes.  The additional indicator reports on 
the total number of long term empty properties that have ceased to be empty. The 
figure is reported on a monthly basis as a rolling 12
[...]
ns needed, is putting significant pressure both on the 
adaptations team and the Council’s capital resources 

 
4.16   For DFGs the Council offers an in house agency service which over 80% of clients 

choose to use. The agency service appoints a contractor and takes responsibility 
for managing all works on site.  On completion of works a 12 month defects liability 
is provided.  The service has a framework of contractors to deliver agency work at 
more competitive rates resulting in 20% more cases being delivered for the same 
budget than before the framework was used. During 2015/16 the Council has 
completed a procurement process for the contractors on the DFG framework.  The 
new framework is now in place for the next 2 years (with an option to extend it for 
another year).   

 
Objective 3: Affordable Homes 

 
4.17   As well as undertaking developments itself, the Council works with a number of 

partners to deliver new affordable housing. Both the Council and its partners were 
particularly successful in securing grant support under the HCA’s Affordable 
Housing Programme for 2015 – 2018 (AHP2) for 766 affordable homes.  The 
Council will be delivering a total of 157 units on 7 sites as part of the programme, 
including 18 supported temporary accommodation housing units for homeless 
households at Clergy House and Jermyn Court, which were completed and 
occupied early this year.  In addition the Council will be delivering 69 extra care 
units for the elderly and 49 market sale units. 

 
4.18   Work to deliver domestic energy efficiency retro fit programmes to homes within the 

Bradford District has been significantly affected in the past few years by changes to 
national policy and the resulting reduction of funding available from the Energy 
Company Obligation (ECO) scheme. However, Bradford Council has been 
successful in obtaining additional funding to deliver various initiatives to provide 
domestic home energy efficiency measures to private sector h
[...]
In January 2017, the Executive approved Bradford Council 

to enter into a partnership with Leeds City Council to promote White Rose 
Energy, a not for profit energy services company providing fair energy prices to 
residential properties across the region.  ‘Low cost’ energy tariffs will be offered 
to all residents, including those on pre-payment meters by enabling them to 
switch to the fairest pre-payment tariff or credit meter. 

 
• Energy Repayment Loans- The Council has been working on a regional basis 

to develop an Energy Repayment Loan (ERL), which was approved by the 
Executive in December 2016. ERLs are interest free and target homeowners 
who may struggle to access loan finance, to enable them to benefit from energy 
efficiency measure through national and regional programmes. 

 
4.20   The Government has abandoned the Zero Carbon Homes building regulations that 

were due to come into force in 2016. This will significantly hamper the delivery of 
higher energy performance standards in new homes, particularly where developers 
already experience significant viability issues due to depressed retail prices. 
 
Objective 4: Support Independence and Prevent Homel essness 

 

4.21  The No Second Night Out (NSNO) service, commissioned in October 2015,     
provides holistic support for rough sleepers, including street outreach, emergency 
accommodation and assistance into settled housing. In the first year of the NSNO 
service, 439 clients accessed the service, of which 325 were provided with 
temporary accommodation and 169 moved on to more secure accommodation.  
Within its first year the NSNO service also provided specific cold weather provision 
for 161 clients when the temperature was forecast to fall to 0°C or lower during the 
night. 

 

Page 9



 

4.22  The Housing Options service has improved its private rented sector offer via the 
introduction of a Private Sector Lettings Scheme, to enhance the range of 
affordable, decent quality private re
[...]
trategy aims to address the need to improve energy efficiency within 
the district’s housing stock, and to promote the adoption of low and zero carbon 
technologies in new homes. 

 
9.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS  
 

No direct community safety implications, however the strategy does seek to support 
the creation of safe, welcoming and sustainable neighbourhoods 

 
9.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT  
 

The Human Rights dimension of housing is recognised in the United Nations 
Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights, which includes the right of 
everyone to an adequate standard of living for himself and his family, including 
adequate housing. The United Kingdom is legally bound by this treaty. The Council 
also has regard to good practice in housing particularly those that adhere to 
guidance contained in: ‘Deciding Rights - Applying the Human Rights Act to Good 
Practice in Local Authority Decision-Making’ (LGA). 

 
9.6 TRADE UNION 
 

There are no trade union implications arising from this report. 
 
9.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are no specific ward implications identified, as the strategy is district-wide in 
its focus. However, the development of many programmes and projects relating to 
housing development, housing improvements, housing support and neighbourhood 
development is focused on specific localities. The successful implementation of the 
strategy will generate social and economic benefits for all wards across the district. 

 
10. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS  

 
None 

 
11. OPTIONS 
 

There are no options being presented in this report. 
 
12. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
12.1  That Members note progress made towards the objectives of the Housing and 

Homelessness Strategy. 

Page 13



 

 
12.2  That Members continue to receive an annual review of progress against success 

measures outlined in the Housing and Homelessness Strategy. 
 
13. APPENDICES 

 
None 

 
14. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  
 

‘A Place to Call Home: Housing and Homelessness Strategy for Bradford District 
2014 – 19’ - see: 
http://www.bradford.gov.uk/NR/rdonlyres/06C952E8-DA02-4E79-A9F3-
AD1DDF02365F/0/HousingandHomelessnessStrategy.pdf  

 
‘Tackling Empty Homes in the Bradford District - Action Plan 2017 – 2019’ see:- 
https://www.bradford.gov.uk/media/3793/empty-homes-action-plan-feb-2017-final.pdf 

 
 

Page 14



 

 
 
 

Report of the Strategic Director of Place to the me eting 
of Regeneration and Economy Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on September 26 2017 

G 
 
 
Subject:   
 
THE COUNCIL’S AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROGRAMME 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This is a report provided for information to: 
 

• Update members on progress with the delivery of the  Council’s Affordable 
Housing programme and  

• To advise members of the potential procurement of c ontracts with a value in 
excess of £2m associated with the delivery of the f uture programme. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Steve Hartley, Strategic Director 
Place 
 

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Housing, Planning & 
Transport 
 

Report Contact:  Julie Rhodes, 
Principal Officer Housing 
Phone: (01274) 431163 
E-mail: Julie.rhodes@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration and Economy 

 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6/



 

 
 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This is a report provided for information to: 
 

• Update members on progress with the delivery of the Council’s Affordable Housing 
programme and  

• To advise members of the potential procurement of contracts with a value in excess of £2m 
associated with the delivery of the future programme. 

 
 
2. BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 The Executive at its meetings on July 22nd 2011, January 14th 2014 and November 8th 2016 

approved bids for investment support by the Council to the Homes and Communities 
Agency (HCA) as part of the 2011/15 and 2015/18 Affordable Housing programmes and 
the 2016/21 Shared Ownership and Affordable Housing Programme (SOAHP). 

 
2.2 Following receipt of this approval, the Council was successful in secur
[...]
ct with the HCA to complete the 
 affordable rented units within a prescribed timeframe and the receipt of investment support 
 will be dependent upon delivering within this timeframe 
 
 Mitigation – the Council’s indicative programme anticipates that completion of the 
 affordable properties will be towards the end of the HCA’s 2016/21 programme with a 
 number of properties being competed in 2019/20 and the balance in 2020/21. This will 
 allow sufficient time to deliver the project within contractually agreed timescales.  
 

Page 19



 

  
5.2 Delivery of the Council’s Affordable Housing programme is governed by the Affordable 
 Housing Board.  Part of the Board’s role is to monitor and review the programmes risk 
 register on a quarterly basis. 
 
 
6. LEGAL APPRAISAL  
  
6.1 Legal Services have provided advice on the legal contract with the HCA for the delivery of 

all the HCA funded programmes and have ensured that the contracts have been entered 
into “under seal”. 

 
6.2 Legal Services also provide advice on all legal contracts entered into with contractors in 
 line with Contract Standing Orders. 
 
 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY  
 
 The Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) undertaken for the programme indicates that 
 there are no adverse equal rights implications.  The provision of new affordable housing in 
 the District will have a positive impact on those groups and individuals who suffer multiple 
 disadvantages associated with inadequate housing. 
 
7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS  
 
 All properties will be built to the Building Regulations as a minimum.  This will ensure that 

they are designed in such a way that they remain appropriate to the needs of current and 
future generations 

 
7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 
 The affordable properties that it is proposed the Council support will be constructed to the 

Building Regulations as a minimum and this will assist in meeting targets for the reduction 
in carbon emissions both in the District and nationally.  

 
 
7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS  
 
 No community safety implications have been identified. 
 
 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT  
 
 No implications under the Human Rights Act have been identified. 
 
7.6 TRADE UNION 
 
 No Trade Union implications have been identified. 
 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 

Page 20



 

 
 The housing schemes set out in this report will deliver affordable housing on sites 

throughout the District. 
 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS  
 
 None. 
 
 
9. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
9.1 That members note the report. 
 
10. APPENDICES 
 
 None 
 
11. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  
 
 None 
 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Report of the Chair of the Regeneration and Economy 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to the meeting to be 
held on Tuesday 26 September 2017 

H 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Regeneration and Economy Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
2017-18 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report presents the Committee’s Work Programme 2017-18 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Adrian Farley 
Chair – Regeneration and Economy 
O&S Committee 
 

Portfolio:   
Regeneration, Planning & Transport 
Education, Employment and Skills 
Environment, Sport & Culture 
 

Report Contact:  Licia Woodhead 
Overview and Scrutiny Lead 
Phone: (01274) 432119 
E-mail: licia.woodhead@bradford.gov.uk 

  
 

 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7/



 

1. Summary 
1.1 This report presents the Committee’s Work Programme 2017-18. 
 
2. Background 
2.1 Each Overview and Scrutiny Committee is required by the Constitution of the 

Council to prepare a work programme (Part 3E – Overview and Scrutiny Procedure 
Rules, Para 1.1). 

 
3. Report issues 
3.1 Appendix 1 of this report presents the Work Programme for 2017-18.   
 
3.2 Work planning cycle 

Best practice published by the Centre for Public Scrutiny suggests that ‘work 
programming should be a continuous process’.  It is important to regularly review 
work programmes so that important or urgent issues that come up during the year 
are able to be scrutinised.  In addition, at a time of limited resources, it should also 
be possible to remove projects which have become less relevant or timely.  For this 
reason, it is proposed that the Committee’s work programme be regularly reviewed 
by Members throughout the municipal year. 

 
4. FINANCIAL AND RESOURCE APPRAISAL 

None 
 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 

None 
 
6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 

None 
 
7. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 None 
 
8. RECOMMENDATIONS 
8.1 That the Work programme 2017-18 continues to be regularly reviewed during the 

year. 
 
9. APPENDICES 
9.1 Appendix 1 – Regeneration & Economy Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work 

Programme 2017-18 
 
 
 

Page 24



 Democratic Services - Overview and Scrutiny 
 Regeneration and Economy O &S Committee 
 Scrutiny Lead: Licia Woodhead tel - 43 2119 
 Work Programme 2017/18 
 Agenda  Description Report  
 Tuesday, 10th October 2017 at City Hall, Bradford. 
 Chair's briefing 26/09/2017. Report deadline 28/09/2017. 
 1) West Yorkshire Combined Authority and Leeds City  A joint meeting of Regen, Corporate and Environment O&S Committees  Jamie Saunders 
 Region will consider a report on the West Yorkshire Combined Authority and  
 Leeds City Region. 

 Tuesday, 24th October 2017 at City Hall, Bradford. 
 Chair's briefing 09/10/2017. Report deadline 10/10/2017. 
 1) Estate Management The Committee will receive an update report on the Estate Management Ben Middleton 
  Service. 
 2) One City Park The Committee will receive a progress report on the One City Park  Shelagh O'Neill 
 project. 
 3) Former Odeon Building The Committee will receive an update report on the former Odeon  Shelagh O'Neill 
 building. 
 4) Regeneration and Economy O&S Committee Work  The Committee will consider its Work Programme and make changes as Licia Woodhead 
 Programme  necessary. 

 Tuesday, 14th November 2017 at City Hall, Bradford. 
 Chair's br

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the Regeneration and Economy 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Tuesday, 26 
September 2017 at 6.00 pm in Committee Room 1 - City 
Hall, Bradford

Commenced 6.00 pm
Concluded 6.48 pm

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT 
AND 
INDEPENDENT

GREEN INDEPENDENT

Heseltine Farley
Jamil
Nazir
Salam

R Ahmed H Hussain K Hussain

Apologies: 
Councillor Mallinson
Observer: 
Councillor Ross-Shaw, Portfolio Holder for Regeneration, Planning and Transport

Councillor Farley in the Chair

9.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.

10.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

11.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

No referrals had been received.

12.  HOUSING AND HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY - PROGRESS UPDATE



‘A Place to Call Home: Housing and Homelessness Strategy for Bradford District 
2014 – 2019’ was agreed by the full Council on 25 March 2014. 

The report of the Assistant Director, Economy and Development (Document “F”) 
updated the Committee on progress made towards the strategy objectives.

Following a synopsis of the report, the Chair welcomed a question and answer 
session, as follows:

 What was the reasons behind the significant number of long term empty 
homes in the District? 

o This was a long standing issue due to a number of reasons such as 
people making investments, inheritance through a death in the 
family, emotional ties to dwellings or other matters of choice. The 
service was trying to deal around a 1000 empty properties that were 
causing problems for neighbourhoods;

 Figures in report showcased properties that showed continuous problems 
and therefore was there anything Councillors could do in their respective 
Wards to assist the Council in trying to reduce the number of empty 
properties? 

o The Council had already offered a substantial amount of help. The 
offers of loans were available and 8000 leaflets had been circulated 
for this sole purpose. 

o In relation to landlords, the Council was exploring whether loans 
were available for the sake of home efficiency;

 How had the Council progressed with the element of a surcharge costs for 
empty homes since last year? 

o The Council Tax had increased some time ago on empty properties 
and this was looked on as an incentive to make use of properties 
but some long term standing empty properties were held on by 
owners as previous empty status;

 When would White Rose Energy come into effect? 
o The Executive in January 2017 had approved Bradford Council to 

enter into a partnership with Leeds City Council to promote White 
Rose Energy and this energy would come into effect in the near 
future;

 How were properties brought back into use? 
o The Council was reliant on partners to undertake work and secure 

inter agency funding. There was an arrangement with a number of 
partners that bought properties and so that they could bring back to 
full use; and,

 The was knowledge of empty properties around the district for a number of 
decades and every occasion a Compulsory Purchase Order was issued, 
the owners would undertake minor remedial work to avoid the order. On 
what basis were owners able to avoid orders? 

o People were entitled to keep properties, occupied or not and this 
was their right providing Council Tax was paid and if owners of 
empty dwellings fulfilled certain obligations that the Council 
requested then orders could be avoided.

 Information was sought on loans for homeowners? 
o The Council had been working on a regional basis to develop an 



Energy Repayment Loan (ERL), which was approved by the 
Executive in December 2016. ERLs were interest free and targeted 
homeowners who may struggle to access loan finance, to enable 
them to benefit from energy efficiency measure through national and 
regional programmes; and,

 Were partners involved with the No Second Night Out (NSNO) service, 
commissioned in October 2015, that provided holistic support for rough 
sleepers, including street outreach, emergency accommodation and 
assistance into settled housing? 

o Bradford Cares Network, was a Bradford Council funded initiative, 
commissioned by the Safe and Stronger Communities partnership 
and was being led by a network of local charities.

Resolved –

(1) That the report be welcomed.

(2) That the Committee receives an update report in 12 months to include 
information on the “No Second Night Out” service and the “Bradford 
Cares” Campaign.

ACTION: Assistant Director, Economy and Development

13.  THE COUNCIL'S AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROGRAMME

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “G”) updated members on 
progress with the delivery of the Council’s Affordable Housing Programme and 
advised the Committee of the potential procurement of contracts with the value in 
excess of £2m associated with the delivery of the future programme.

Resolved –

(1) That the report be welcomed.

(2) That an update report be presented to the Committee in 12 months 
time.

ACTION: Strategic Director, Place

14.  REGENERATION AND ECONOMY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WORK PROGRAMME 2017-18

The report of the Chair of the Strategic Director of Regeneration and Economy 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Document “H”) presented the Committee’s 
Work Programme 2017-18.

Resolved –



That the meeting scheduled on 24 October 2017 be cancelled.

ACTION: City Solicitor

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Regeneration and Economy Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


